

Nos. 20-1410 & 21-5261

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
DR. XIULU RUAN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

—◆—
SHAKEEL KAHN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The
United States Courts Of Appeals
For The Tenth And Eleventh Circuits**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
COMPASSION & CHOICES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
TONKON TORP LLP
ROBERT A. KOCH
Counsel of Record
STEVEN M. WILKER
888 SW Fifth Avenue,
Suite 1600
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: (503) 221-1440
robert.koch@tonkon.com

COMPASSION & CHOICES
KEVIN DÍAZ
101 SW Madison Street,
Unit 8009
Portland, OR 97207
Telephone: (503) 943-6535

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Compassion & Choices

COCKLE LEGAL BRIEFS (800) 225-6964
WWW.COCKLELEGALBRIEFS.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE LAW PROVIDES A GOOD FAITH DEFENSE FOR MEDICAL PRACTITION- ERS	3
II. EXCLUDING A GOOD FAITH DEFENSE FOR MEDICAL PRACTITIONERS HARMS END-OF-LIFE PATIENT CARE	5
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	4
<i>United States v. Feingold</i> , 454 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>United States v. Khan</i> , 989 F.3d 806 (10th Cir. 2021)	2, 7, 11
<i>United States v. Kohli</i> , 847 F.3d 483 (7th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 423 U.S. 122 (1975)	3, 4, 10
<i>United States v. Ruan</i> , 966 F.3d 1101 (11th Cir. 2020)	2, 7, 11
<i>United States v. Sabeen</i> , 885 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2018)	4
<i>United States v. Volkman</i> , 797 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2015)	5
<i>United States v. Wexler</i> , 522 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2008)	5
STATUTES	
21 C.F.R. § 1306.04(a)	3
21 U.S.C. § 802(21)	3
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Am. Med. Ass’n, <i>Health & Ethics Policy H-149.966: Decisions Near End of Life</i> , available at https://policysearch.ama-assn.org/policyfinder/detail/H-140.966%20Decisions%20Near%20the%20End%20of%20Life?uri=%2FAMADoc%2FHOD.xml-0-497.xml (last visited Dec. 16, 2021)	6
Andrea C. Enzinger et al., <i>US Trends in Opioid Access Among Patients with Poor Prognosis Cancer Near the End-of-Life</i> , 39 <i>J. Clin. Oncology</i> 2948 (2021)	6, 9
Diane E. Hoffmann, <i>Treating Pain v. Reducing Drug Diversion and Abuse: Recalibrating the Balance in Our Drug Control Laws and Policies</i> , 1 <i>St. Louis U. J. Health L. & Pol’y</i> 231 (2008)	5, 6, 7, 8, 10
Donald M. Goldenbaum et al., <i>Physicians Charged with Opioid Analgesic-Prescribing Offenses</i> , 9 <i>Pain Med.</i> 737 (2008), available at https://academic.oup.com/painmedicine/article/9/6/737/1909323 (last visited Dec. 16, 2021)	7, 8
Ian Ayres & Amen Jalal, <i>The Impact of Prescription Drug Monitoring Programs on U.S. Opioid Prescriptions</i> , 46 <i>J. L. Med. & Ethics</i> 387 (2018)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Joint Statement from 21 Health Orgs. & the Drug Enf't Admin., <i>Promoting Pain Relief and Preventing Abuse of Pain Medications: A Critical Balancing Act</i> (2002), available at https://www.deadiversion.usdoj.gov/pubs/advisories/painrelief.pdf (last visited Dec. 16, 2021)	5, 6, 8, 9
Karen O. Anderson et al., <i>Racial and Ethnic Disparities in Pain: Causes and Consequences of Unequal Care</i> , 10 J. Pain 1187 (2009), available at https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/abs/pii/S1526590009007755 (last visited Dec. 16, 2021)	8
Kelly K. Dineen & James M. DuBois, <i>Between a Rock and a Hard Place: Can Physicians Prescribe Opioids to Treat Pain Adequately While Avoiding Legal Sanction?</i> , 42 Am. J. L. & Med. 7 (2016)	7, 8, 9
Kelly K. Dineen, <i>Definitions Matter: A Taxonomy of Inappropriate Prescribing to Shape Effective Opioid Policy and Reduce Patient Harm</i> , 67 U. Kan. L. Rev. 961 (2019)	6, 7, 8, 9
Kelly M. Hoffman et al., <i>Racial Bias in Pain Assessment and Treatment Recommendation, and False Beliefs About Biological Differences Between Blacks and Whites</i> , Proc. Nat'l Academy Sci. (Mar. 1, 2016), available at https://www.pnas.org/content/113/16/4296 (last visited Dec. 16, 2021)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Lindy Willmott et al., <i>Providing Palliative Care at the End of Life: Should Health Professionals Fear Regulation?</i> , 26 J. L. & Med. 214 (2018), available at https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3274384 (last visited Dec. 16, 2021)	9
Michael C. Barnes et al., <i>Demanding Better: A Case for Increased Funding and Involvement of State Medical Boards in Response to America’s Drug Abuse Crisis</i> , 106 J. Med. Reg. 6 (2020), available at https://meridian.allenpress.com/jmr/article/106/3/6/447314/Demanding-Better-A-Case-for-Increased-Funding-and (last visited Dec. 16, 2021)	8, 9, 10
Nat’l Cancer Inst., <i>Are Cancer Patients Getting the Opioids They Need to Control Pain?</i> (Sept. 16, 2020), available at https://www.cancer.gov/news-events/cancer-currents-blog/2020/opioids-cancer-pain-oncologists-decreasing-prescriptions (last visited Dec. 16, 2021)	9
Nat’l Cancer Inst., <i>Opioid Use Drops Among Cancer Patients at End of Life</i> (Aug. 20, 2021), available at https://www.cancer.gov/news-events/cancer-currents-blog/2021/opioids-cancer-pain-end-of-life (last visited Dec. 16, 2021)	6, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Salimah H. Meghani et al., <i>Time to Take Stock: A Meta-Analysis and Systematic Review of Analgesic Treatment Disparities for Pain in the United States</i> , 13 <i>Pain Med.</i> 150 (2012), available at https://academic.oup.com/pain-medicine/article/13/2/150/1935962 (last visited Dec. 16, 2021)	8
Sebastiano Mercadante et al., <i>Controlled Sedation for Refractory Symptoms in Dying Patients</i> , 37 <i>J. Pain & Symptom Mgmt.</i> 771 (May 2009), available at https://www.science-direct.com/science/article/pii/S0885392408005629 (last visited Dec. 16, 2021)	6
Vikram Jairam et al., <i>Temporal Trends in Opioid Prescribing Patterns Among Oncologists in the Medicare Population</i> , 113 <i>J. Nat'l Cancer Inst.</i> 274 (2021), available at https://academic.oup.com/jnci/article/113/3/274/5891667 (last visited Dec. 16, 2021)	9
